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Tl As of 01 January 2023
INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA
POPULATION STATISTICS 01 May 2020 01 August 2015 01 May 2010
Total Population 3,228,558 2,963,360 2,744,671
Urban 1,138,021 905,666
Rural 2,090,537 2,057,694 .
Population Density (persons per square kilometer) 109 100 93
2015-2020 2010-2015
Annual Population Growth Rate (in percent) 1.82 1.47
01 May 2020 01 August 2015 01 May 2010
Household Population 3,212,287 2,946,505 2,731,928
Male 1,638,824 1,505,927 1,400,061
Female 1,573,463 1,440,578 1,331,867
0-4 years 331,973 346,137 332,256
0-14 years 1,045,884 1,043,281 1,012,914
15-64 years 1,991,829 1,763,226 1,601,270
60 years and over 271,781 216,476 181,141
65 years and over 174,574 139,998 117,744
Women of Reproductive Age (15-49 years) 795,570 709,954 650,546
Number of Households 792,875 620,421 551,462
Average Household Size 4.1 4.7 5.2
2025 2024
Mid-year Population Projection ” 3,341,388 3,312,016
Male 1,714,306 1,699,221
Female 1,627,082 1,612,795
VITAL STATISTICS ¥ 2020 2019 2018
Number of Registered Live Births 42,600 46,462 47,150
Male 22,070 24,121 24,496
Female 20,530 22,341 22,654
By Site of Occurrence
Home 42,046 40,620 40,626
Hospital 542 5,818 6,472
Others 12 24 52
Number of Registered Marriages 6,735 14,135 14,746
Number of Registered Deaths 16,090 16,944 16,313
Male 9,421 9,915 9,681
Female 6,669 7,029 6,632
By Site of Occurrence
Home 5,980 6,971 6,422
Hospital 9,975 9,786 9,794
Others 107 102 80
Not Stated 28 85 17
FAMILY PLANNING ¥ 2017 2013 2011
Modern method 43.6 39.7 36.9
Traditional method 7.2 115 9.8
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Annual average family income (PHP '000)
Annual average family expenditure (PHP '000)
Annual average family savings (PHP '000)

POVERTY STATISTICS >/

Annual per Capita Threshold (PHP)
Urban
Rural
Poverty Incidence (in percent)
Among Families
Among Population
Magnitude of Poor Families
Magnitude of Poor Population
Annual per Capita Food Threshold (PHP)
Urban
Rural
Subsistence Incidence (in percent)
Among Families
Among Population
Magnitude of Subsistence Poor Families
Magnitude of Poor Population
Income Gap (in percent)
Poverty Gap (in percent)
Severity of Poverty (in percent)

LITERACY STATISTICS ¢

Basic literacy rate (10 years old and over) ”’
Male
Female

Functional literacy rate (10 to 64 years old ) &
Male
Female

PRICE INDICES ¥

Consumer Price Index (2018 = 100)
Inflation rate
Purchasing power of the peso

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT '

Working Age Population (‘000)
Labor force participation rate
Employment rate
Unemployment rate
Underemployment rate

REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

MIMAROPA Quickstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics
As of 01 January 2023

INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA

FAMILY INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (At current prices) >

2018

257.43
174.79
82.64

2021°

26,192.34
26,696.68
26,192.34

15.04
20.79
118,383
667,861
18,504.52
18,988.83
18,333.47

4.95
7.46
38,957
239,648
23.24
3.50
1.20

2019

95.7
95.1
96.3

85.8
83.6
88.1

December 2022

2015

222.00
161.00
61.00

2018

23,314.75
23,656.18
23,199.87

10.50
15.08
77,350
466,690
16,152.02
16,047.75
16,180.33

2.77
4.27
20,400
132,170
21.42
2.25
0.73

2013

93.8
92.8
94.8

86.9
85.3
88.6

November 2022

2012

177.00
134.00
43.00

2015

20,368.57
21,004.95
20,243.21

18.02
25.23
123,017
746,589
14,149.31
14,632.60
14,067.24

5.97
8.96
40,762
265,267
24.68
4.45
1.63

2008

95.1
94.4
95.9

93.5
91.9
95.1

October 2022

124.5
8.9
0.8

October 2022

2,119,124
62.9

94.8

5.2

16.8

123.5
8.6
0.8

July 2022°
2,116,061
66.3

94.8

5.2

22.0

122.4
8.5
0.8

October 2021

2,074,754
62.8
90.0
10.0
26.6
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VOLUME OF CEREALS PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) ¥

VOLUME OF POULTRY PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) "

VOLUME OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) '

3rd Qtr 2022°

OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT 'V 2021 2020 2019
Total Overseas Filipino Workers (OFWs) in the Philippines 1,825,026 726,363 1,098,663
Total OFWs from MIMAROPA 40,351 28,343 30,479

Male OFWs 16,045 11,459 13,589
Female OFWs 24,302 17,940 15,684
Total Overseas Contract Workers (OCWs) in the Philippines 1,759,933 1,707,660 2,132,000
Total OCWs from MIMAROPA 38,719 31,980
Male OCWs 15,370 14,928
Female OCWs 24,410 16,786

2nd Qtr 2022°

3rd Qtr 2021R

3rd Qtr 2022°

Palay 139,230 219,370 132,817
Corn 29,491 35,983 21,931
VOLUME OF PRODUCTION FOR TOP 10 CROPS (in Metric Tons) ' 2021 2020
Coconut (w/ husk) 803,357 759,369
Cashew (ripe fruit w/ nut) 250,346 249,024
Banana 67,405 62,575
Onion (mature bulb) 48,419 33,630
Calamansi 38,826 35,392
Oil Palm (fresh fruit bunch) 22,081 24,631
Cassava 21,642 19,260
Mango 21,163 18,086
Sweet Potato/Camote 18,777 16,765
Eggplant 5,476 5,315

2nd Qtr 2022°

3rd Qtr 2021R

3rd Qtr 2022°

Carabao 1,266 1,231 879
Cattle 2,284 2,671 2,305
Hog 19,437 27,780 20,371
Goat 419 634 483

2nd Qtr 20227

3rd Qtr 2021R

Chicken 3,761 2,123 3,147
Duck 104 56 96
Chicken eggs 2,403 2,456 2,420
Duck eggs 184 207 171
VOLUME OF FISHERIES PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) ' 3rd Qtr 2022°  2nd Qtr 2022°  3rd Qtr 2021%
Commercial Fisheries 4,915 9,168 7,541
Marine Municipal Fisheries 26,015 26,775 29,910
Inland Municipal Fisheries 308 549 793
Aquaculture 43,169 30,539 41,188
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DOMESTIC TRADE BY MODE OF TRANSPORT '/ 3rd Qtr 2022°  2nd Qtr 2022%  3rd Qtr 2021
Water
Quantity (in metric tons) 175,514 86,931 18,438
Value (PHP '000) 13,811,607 2,739,015 686,759
Air
Quantity (in metric tons) 598 847 269
Value (PHP '000) 11,021 15,560 5,669
CONSTRUCTION STATISTICS '/ 1st Qtr 2022°  4th Qtr 2021° 1st Qtr 2021°
Total (number) 899 556 866
Total floor area (in square meters) 121,758 94,365 123,902
Value (PHP '000) 1,304,731 1,047,940 1,298,705
Residential (number) 585 320 564
Total floor area (in square meters) 56,676 39,748 57,391
Value (PHP '000) 578,593 445,526 545,323
Nonresidential (hnumber) 264 194 239
Total floor area (in square meters) 64,787 51,681 64,698
Value (PHP '000) 691,001 554,710 718,815
Additions (number) 7 20 15
Total floor area (in square meters) 295 2,936 1,813
Value (PHP '000) 3,011 17,954 12,768
Alterations/repairs (number) 43 22 48
Value (PHP '000) 32,126 29,750 21,799
Street Furniture/ Landscaping/Signboard (number) 26 19 23
Value (PHP '000) 22,904 19,900 45,114
REGIONAL ECONOMY (At constant 2018 prices) ¥ 2021° 2020* 2019°
Gross Regional Domestic Product (GRDP) (PHP '000) 369,712,025 357,780,630 386,783,632
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 72,439,446 68,872,647 70,293,568
Industry 128,546,535 125,821,760 136,989,190
Services 168,726,044 163,086,223 179,500,874
Per Capita GRDP (PHP '000) 115 113 123
Expenditure to the GRDP (PHP '000)
Household Final Consumption Expenditure (HFCE) 320,620,793 303,045,322 329,101,861
Government Final Consumption Expenditure 58,416,071 54,561,008 49,812,200
Gross Capital Formation 69,843,135 56,825,156 86,362,820
Net exports (70,874,479) (37,499,673) (67,185,342)
Per Capita HFCE (PHP '000) 100 95 105
GRDP Growth Rates (in percent) 2020-2021° 2019-2020°
All Industry Groups 3.3 (7.5)
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 5.2 (2.0)
Industry 2.2 (8.2)
Services 3.5 9.1)
All Expenditure Items 3.3 (7.5)
Household Final Consumption Expenditure 5.8 (7.9)
Government Final Consumption Expenditure 7.1 9.5
Gross Capital Formation 22.9 (34.2)
Net exports (20.9) (28.8)
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Notes:

.. Data not available

P Preliminary data

R Revised/updated data

1/ 2010 and 2020 Census of Population and Housing, and 2015 Census of Population

2/ 2015 Census of Population-based Mid-year Population Projections using medium assumption

3/ Based on Vital Statistics Reports, not adjusted for underregistration
4/ 2013 and 2017 National Demographic and Health Survey, 2011 Family Health Survey; based on currently
married women aged 15-49 years old

5/ Family Income and Expenditure Survey

6/ Functional Literacy, Education, and Mass Media Survey

7/ Basic reading and writing skills

8/ Basic reading, writing, and computational skills

9/ Monthly Consumer Price Index in the Philippines

10/ Labor Force Survey

11/ Survey on Overseas Filipinos

12/ Palay Production Survey, Corn Production Survey

13/ Crops Production Survey

14/ Backyard Livestock and Poultry Survey, and Commercial Livestock and Poultry Survey

15/ Quarterly Commercial Fisherie Surveys, Quarterly Municipal Fisheries Survey, and Quarterly
Aquaculture Fisheries Survey

16/ Quarterly Domestic Trade Statistics
17/ Construction Statistics from Approved Business Permits
18/ Regional Accounts of the Philippines

For more updates on statistics and civil registration, you may visit the following:

Management
System -
1SO 9001:2015

2/F Emerald Building, J.P. Rizal St., Camilmil, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro
Telephone: (43) 288-9744 - (43) 470-0598

Telefax: (43) 441-7371 - (43) 470-0716 - (43) 286-7491
ERTIFIED www.tuv.com

) I s10864081 rssomimaropa@psa.gov.ph
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