

# **MIMAROPA** Quickstat

### A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics

INDICATORS	INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
POPULATION STATISTICS <sup>1/</sup>	<u>01 May 2020</u>	<u>01 August 2015</u>	<u>01 May 2010</u>
Total Population	3,228,558	2,963,360	2,744,671
Urban	1,138,021	905,666	
Rural	2,090,537	2,057,694	
Population Density (persons per square kilometer)	109	100	93
		<u>2015-2020</u>	<u>2010-2015</u>
Annual Population Growth Rate (in percent)		1.82	1.47
	<u>01 May 2020</u>	01 August 2015	<u>01 May 2010</u>
Household Population	3,212,287	2,946,505	2,731,928
Male	1,638,824	1,505,927	1,400,061
Female	1,573,463	1,440,578	1,331,867
0-4 years	331,973	346,137	332,256
0-14 years	1,045,884	1,043,281	1,012,914
15-64 years	1,991,829	1,763,226	1,601,270
60 years and over	271,781	216,476	181,141
65 years and over	174,574	139,998	117,744
Women of Reproductive Age (15-49 years)	795,570	709,954	650,546
Number of Households	792,875	620,421	551,462
Average Household Size	4.1	4.7	5.2
		<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Mid-year Population Projection <sup>2/</sup>		3,341,388	3,312,016
Male		1,714,306	1,699,221
Female		1,627,082	1,612,795
VITAL STATISTICS 3/	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Number of Registered Live Births	42,600	46,462	47,150
Male	22,070	24,121	24,496
Female	20,530	22,341	22,654
By Site of Occurrence			
Home	42,046	40,620	40,626
Hospital	542	5,818	6,472
Others	12	24	52
Number of Registered Marriages	6,735	14,135	14,746
Number of Registered Deaths	16,090	16,944	16,313
Male	9,421	9,915	9,681
Female	6,669	7,029	6,632
By Site of Occurrence			
Home	5,980	6,971	6,422
Hospital	9,975	9,786	9,794
Others	107	102	80
Not Stated	28	85	17
FAMILY PLANNING 4/	<u>2017</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>2011</u>
Modern method	43.6	39.7	36.9
Traditional method	7.2	11.5	9.8



## **MIMAROPA** Quickstat

### A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics

INDICATORS	INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
FAMILY INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (At current prices) 5/	<u>2018</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2012</u>
Annual average family income (PHP '000)	257.43	222.00	177.00
Annual average family expenditure (PHP '000)	174.79	161.00	134.00
Annual average family savings (PHP '000)	82.64	61.00	43.00
POVERTY STATISTICS 5/	<u>2021<sup>P</sup></u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2015</u>
Annual per Capita Threshold (PHP)	26,192.34	23,314.75	20,368.57
Urban	26,696.68	23,656.18	21,004.95
Rural	26,192.34	23,199.87	20,243.21
Poverty Incidence (in percent)		,	,
Among Families	15.04	10.50	18.02
Among Population	20.79	15.08	25.23
Magnitude of Poor Families	118,383	77,350	123,017
Magnitude of Poor Population	667,861	466,690	746,589
Annual per Capita Food Threshold (PHP)	18,504.52	16,152.02	14,149.31
Urban	18,988.83	16,047.75	14,632.60
Rural	18,333.47	16,180.33	14,067.24
Subsistence Incidence (in percent)	,	10,100.33	11,007.21
Among Families	4.95	2.77	5.97
Among Population	7.46	4.27	8.96
Magnitude of Subsistence Poor Families	38,957	20,400	40,762
Magnitude of Poor Population	239,648	132,170	265,267
Income Gap (in percent)	23,24	21.42	205,207
Poverty Gap (in percent)	3.50	21.42	4.45
Severity of Poverty (in percent)	1.20	0.73	1.63
LITERACY STATISTICS 6/	<u>2019</u>	<u>2013</u>	<u>2008</u>
Basic literacy rate (10 years old and over) 7/	95.7	93.8	95.1
Male	95.1	92.8	94.4
Female	96.3	94.8	95.9
Functional literacy rate (10 to 64 years old ) $^{8\prime}$	85.8	86.9	93.5
Male	83.6	85.3	91.9
Female	88.1	88.6	95.1
PRICE INDICES <sup>9/</sup>	December 2022	November 2022	October 2022
Consumer Price Index (2018 = 100)	124.5	123.5	122.4
Inflation rate	8.9	8.6	8.5
Purchasing power of the peso	0.8	0.8	0.8
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT <sup>10/</sup>	October 2022 <sup>P</sup>	<u>July 2022<sup>P</sup></u>	October 2021
Working Age Population ('000)	2,119,124	2,116,061	2,074,754
Labor force participation rate	62.9	66.3	62.8
Employment rate	94.8	94.8	90.0
Unemployment rate	5.2	5.2	10.0
Underemployment rate	16.8	22.0	26.6
			Continued



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES <u>Philippine statistics authority</u> Regional Statistical Service Office Mimaropa

# **MIMAROPA** Quickstat

### A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics

INDICATORS	INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT 11/	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Total Overseas Filipino Workers (OFWs) in the Philippines	1,825,026	726,363	1,098,663
Total OFWs from MIMAROPA	40,351	28,343	30,479
Male OFWs	16,045	11,459	13,589
Female OFWs	24,302	17,940	15,684
Total Overseas Contract Workers (OCWs) in the Philippines	1,759,933	1,707,660	2,132,000
Total OCWs from MIMAROPA	38,719	••	31,980
Male OCWs	15,370	••	14,928
Female OCWs	24,410	••	16,786
VOLUME OF CEREALS PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) <sup>12/</sup>	<u>3rd Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup> 3rd 2022</u>	<u>2nd Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup></u>	<u>3rd Qtr 2021 R</u>
Palay	139,230	219,370	132,817
Corn	29,491	35,983	21,931
VOLUME OF PRODUCTION FOR TOP 10 CROPS (in Metric Tons) <sup>13/</sup>		<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Coconut (w/ husk)		803,357	759,369
Cashew (ripe fruit w/ nut)		250,346	249,024
Banana		67,405	62,575
Onion (mature bulb)		48,419	33,630
Calamansi		38,826	35,392
Oil Palm (fresh fruit bunch)		22,081	24,631
Cassava		21,642	19,260
Mango		21,163	18,086
Sweet Potato/Camote		18,777	16,765
Eggplant		5,476	5,315
VOLUME OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) <sup>14/</sup>	<u>3rd Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup> 3rd 2022</u>	2nd Qtr 2022 <sup>P</sup>	<u>3rd Qtr 2021<sup>R</sup></u>
Carabao	1,266	1,231	879
Cattle	2,284	2,671	2,305
Нод	19,437	27,780	20,371
Goat	419	634	483
VOLUME OF POULTRY PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) <sup>14/</sup>	<u>3rd Qtr 2022</u> P	<u>2nd Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup></u>	<u>3rd Qtr 2021 R</u>
Chicken	3,761	2,123	3,147
Duck	104	56	96
Chicken eggs	2,403	2,456	2,420
Duck eggs	184	207	171
VOLUME OF FISHERIES PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) <sup>15/</sup>	<u>3rd Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup></u>	<u>2nd Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup></u>	<u>3rd Qtr 2021 R</u>
Commercial Fisheries	4,915	9,168	7,541
Marine Municipal Fisheries	26,015	26,775	29,910
Inland Municipal Fisheries	308	549	793
Aquaculture	43,169	30,539	41,188
			Continued



#### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY Regional Statistical Service Office MIMAROPA

# **MIMAROPA** Quickstat

### A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics

INDICATORS	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
DOMESTIC TRADE BY MODE OF TRANSPORT <sup>16/</sup>	<u>3rd Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup> 3</u>	<u>2nd Qtr 2022<sup>R</sup> 2022</u>	<u>3rd Qtr 2021<sup>R</sup></u>
Water			
Quantity (in metric tons)	175,514	86,931	18,438
Value (PHP '000)	13,811,607	2,739,015	686,759
Air	10,011,007	2,707,010	000,707
Quantity (in metric tons)	598	847	269
Value (PHP '000)	11,021	15,560	5,669
CONSTRUCTION STATISTICS 17/	<u>1st Qtr 2022<sup>P</sup></u>	4th Qtr 2021 <sup>P</sup>	<u>1st Qtr 2021<sup>P</sup></u>
Total (number)	<b>899</b> 121,758	<b>556</b> 94,365	<b>866</b> 123,902
Total floor area (in square meters) Value (PHP '000)	1,304,731	94,365 1,047,940	1,298,705
Residential (number)	585	320	<b>564</b>
Total floor area (in square meters)	56,676	39,748	57,391
Value (PHP '000)	578,593	445,526	545,323
Nonresidential (number)	264	194	239
Total floor area (in square meters)	64,787	51,681	64,698
Value (PHP '000)	691,001	554,710	718,815
Additions (number)	7	20	15
Total floor area (in square meters)	295	2,936	1,813
Value (PHP '000)	3,011	17,954	12,768
Alterations/repairs (number)	43	22	48
Value (PHP '000)	32,126	29,750	21,799
Street Furniture/ Landscaping/Signboard (number)	26	19	23
Value (PHP '000)	22,904	19,900	45,114
REGIONAL ECONOMY (At constant 2018 prices) <sup>18/</sup>	<u>2021<sup>p</sup></u>	<u>2020<sup>R</sup></u>	<u>2019<sup>к</sup></u>
Gross Regional Domestic Product (GRDP) (PHP '000)	369,712,025	357,780,630	386,783,632
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing	72,439,446	68,872,647	70,293,568
Industry	128,546,535	125,821,760	136,989,190
Services	168,726,044	163,086,223	179,500,874
Per Capita GRDP (PHP '000)	115	113	123
Expenditure to the GRDP (PHP '000)			
Household Final Consumption Expenditure (HFCE)	320,620,793	303,045,322	329,101,861
Government Final Consumption Expenditure	58,416,071	54,561,008	49,812,200
Gross Capital Formation	69,843,135	56,825,156	86,362,820
Net exports Per Capita HFCE (PHP '000)	(70,874,479) 100	(37,499,673) <b>95</b>	(67,185,342) <b>105</b>
	100		
GRDP Growth Rates (in percent)		<u>2020-2021<sup>p</sup></u>	<u>2019-2020<sup>p</sup></u>
All Industry Groups		3.3	(7.5)
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing		5.2	(2.0)
Industry		2.2 3.5	(8.2)
Services All Expenditure Items		3.5 <b>3.3</b>	(9.1) ( <b>7.5</b> )
Household Final Consumption Expenditure		5.8	(7.5)
Government Final Consumption Expenditure		7.1	9.5
Gross Capital Formation		22.9	(34.2)
Net exports		(20.9)	(28.8)
		· /	Continued



# REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES <u>PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY</u>

Regional Statistical Service Office MIMAROPA

# **MIMAROPA** Quickstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics

As of 01 January 2023

INDICATORS

**REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA** 

Notes:

- .. Data not available
- P Preliminary data
- R Revised/updated data
- 1/ 2010 and 2020 Census of Population and Housing, and 2015 Census of Population
- 2/ 2015 Census of Population-based Mid-year Population Projections using medium assumption
- 3/ Based on Vital Statistics Reports, not adjusted for underregistration
- 4/ 2013 and 2017 National Demographic and Health Survey, 2011 Family Health Survey; based on currently married women aged 15-49 years old
- 5/ Family Income and Expenditure Survey
- 6/ Functional Literacy, Education, and Mass Media Survey
- 7/ Basic reading and writing skills
- 8/ Basic reading, writing, and computational skills
- 9/ Monthly Consumer Price Index in the Philippines
- 10/ Labor Force Survey
- 11/ Survey on Overseas Filipinos
- 12/ Palay Production Survey, Corn Production Survey
- 13/ Crops Production Survey
- 14/ Backyard Livestock and Poultry Survey, and Commercial Livestock and Poultry Survey
- 15/ Quarterly Commercial Fisherie Surveys, Quarterly Municipal Fisheries Survey, and Quarterly Aquaculture Fisheries Survey
- 16/ Quarterly Domestic Trade Statistics
- 17/ Construction Statistics from Approved Business Permits
- 18/ Regional Accounts of the Philippines

#### For more updates on statistics and civil registration, you may visit the following:



2/F Emerald Building, J.P. Rizal St., Camilmil, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro
 Telephone: (43) 288-9744 · (43) 470-0598
 Telefax: (43) 441-7371 · (43) 470-0716 · (43) 286-7491
 rssomimaropa@psa.gov.ph